

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1275 OF 2007  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 7867 OF 2023  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1275 OF 2007

Manubhai Hargovandas Patel ...Appellant

vs.

M/s. Lalit Constructions and Ors. ...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr.M.H.Patel – Appellant – In – Person.

Mr.Kuldeep S. Patil – Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

Mr.H.J.Dedhia – APP for the Respondent No.5-State.

\*\*\*\*\*

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 28<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2023

**P. C. :-**

1. There is oral request to modify the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> April, 2023 and order dated 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2023.
2. Learned Advocate Shri.Kuldeep Patil for Respondent No.1 is not objecting.
3. Hence, following modification is made :-
  - (a) In last line of Para No.1 of the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> April, 2023, the word 'not' be added in between the words 'is and returned'.

- (b) In the order dated 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2023, in the appearance, the word 'H.J.Patel' be modified as M.H.Patel.
- (i) In Para No.8, instead of word 'Appeal', Application be added.

4. Necessary orders be modified.

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 7867 OF 2023

5. As observed in the order dated 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2023, the Petitioner-In-Person has filed this Interim Application for certain kinds of reliefs. It is true that according to Petitioner, on the basis of judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the Respondent-Accused has no *locus standi*. Learned Advocate Shri.Kuldeep Patil submitted that at least he be served with the copy so that at least he can address the Court as to whether his client has got *locus* or not. For deciding that limited issue, let the Petitioner serve the copy on Respondent.

6. It is served and acknowledged by learned Advocate Shri.Kuldeep Patil.

7. Let this matter be kept on **19<sup>th</sup> June, 2023** for hearing both the parties on this limited issue.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]